

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONICO DOMINGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK	MARK C. FLEMING
DAVID M. LEHN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CLAIRE H. CHUNG	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
ALLISON M. SCHULTZ	HALE AND DORR LLP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	60 State Street
HALE AND DORR LLP	Boston, MA 02109
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	(617) 526-6000
Washington, DC 20006	mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com
(202) 663-6000	
	GENE D. VOROBYOV
	LAW OFFICES OF GENE
	VOROBYOV
	450 Taraval Street, #112
	San Francisco, CA 94116
	(415) 425-2693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT 4

 A. Attempted Hobbs Act Robbery 4

 B. Enhanced Sentences Under 18 U.S.C.
 § 924(c)5

 C. Proceedings Below.....6

 D. The Circuit Conflict9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION10

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE AVOWEDLY
CONFLICTED OVER WHETHER ATTEMPTED
HOBBS ACT ROBBERY IS A CRIME OF
VIOLENCE 11

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG 13

III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING
AND IMPORTANT, WITH CONSEQUENCES
FAR BEYOND ATTEMPTED HOBBS ACT
ROBBERY 18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated April 7, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated January 28, 2015.....	33a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehear- ing en banc, dated August 24, 2020.....	49a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 924	51a
18 U.S.C. § 1951	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Crowder v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 6170417 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019).....	18
<i>Flores-Vega v. Barr</i> , 932 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 17, 20
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	14
<i>Lofton v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 362348 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2020)	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	6
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Baires-Reyes</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Chapdelaine</i> , 989 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	5, 6, 19
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Korte</i> , 918 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 921 F.2d 207 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Muratovic</i> , 719 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 306 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 991 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Prichard</i> , 781 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	4
<i>United States v. Rinker</i> , 746 F. App'x 769 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 449 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Velleff v. United States</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	20
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 830 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 19-7616 (4th Cir.)	2, 13
---	-------

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101	20
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16.....	20
§ 924.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1951.....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
